

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
ROCK HILL DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>ex rel.</i>	)	
LYNN E. SZYMONIAK	)	C.A. No. 0:13-cv-00464-JFA
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
ACE SECURITIES CORPORATION, et al.	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF  
CIVIL PROCEDURE 9(B) AND 12(B)(6)**

Defendants Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLP (“Ocwen”), Litton Loan Servicing, LP (Litton), and Nationwide Title Clearing, Inc. (“NTC”) (collectively, “Movants”), respectfully move this Court to dismiss Relator’s claims with prejudice for failure to state a claim, pursuant to Rules 9(b) and 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2**

**LAW AND ARGUMENT.....6**

**I. Pleading Requirements Under Rules 9(b) and 12(b)(6) .....6**

**II. Relator Fails to State Any Actionable Claims Under FCA Subsections (A) and (B) .....8**

**A. The Pre-FERA Version of the FCA Applies to Relator’s Claims, But Under Either Version of the FCA, Relator’s Claims Fail.....9**

**B. Relator Fails to Adequately Plead Each Defendant’s Culpability .....11**

**C. Relator Fails to Allege Adequately the Presentment of Any False Claim .....12**

**D. Relator Fails to Adequately Plead Materiality.....23**

**E. Relator Fails to Adequately Plead Scienter .....24**

**III. Relator Fails to State a Claim Under FCA Subsections (C) (D) and (G) .....26**

**A. Relator Fails to State a Claim Under Subsection (D) Because She Fails to Adequately Plead Specific Services That Were Not Provided.....26**

**B. Relator Fails to State a “Reverse False Claim” Because it is Redundant of the Other FCA Claims .....26**

**C. Relator Fails to State a Conspiracy Claim by Failing to Adequately Plead an Unlawful Agreement, and Because the Individual FCA Claims Fail.....27**

**IV. Relator Fails to State FCA Claims Based on Alleged Payments by Non-Governmental Entities .....29**

**V. Relator’s State and Local Causes of Action Should Also Be Dismissed .....31**

**A. The Claims Should be Dismissed for the Same Reasons as the Federal Claims .....31**

<b>B.</b>	<b>The Claims Should be Dismissed Where Statutes Do Not Apply Retroactively.....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>The Claims Should be Dismissed Where Statutes Apply to Medicaid Fraud.....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>D.</b>	<b>The Claims Should be Dismissed for Lack of Compliance With Procedures .....</b>	<b>34</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>35</b>



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders*,  
553 U.S. 662 (2008)..... 9, 10, 27, 28, 30

*Apple v. Prudential-Bache Sec.*,  
820 F. Supp. 984 (W.D.N.C. 1992) ..... 11

*Arnlund v. Smith*,  
210 F. Supp. 2d 755 (E.D. Va. 2002) ..... 12

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 17

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 17

*Carter v. Halliburton Co.*,  
No. 1:08cv1162,  
2009 WL 2240331 (E.D. Va. July 23, 2009) ..... 6, 22

*Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.*,  
655 F. 3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 16

*Cnty. of Haw. v. Unidev, LLC*,  
Civ. No. 09-000368, 2010 WL 520696 (D. Haw. Feb. 11, 2010) ..... 32

*CWCapital Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Chi. Props., LLC*,  
610 F. 3d 497 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 4

*Edelstein v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon*,  
286 P. 3d 249 (Nev. Sept. 27, 2012)..... 20

*Fare Deals, Ltd. v. World Choice Travel.com, Inc.*,  
180 F. Supp. 2d 678 (D. Md. 2001) ..... 3

*Fassberg Constr. Co. v. Hous. Auth.*,  
151 Cal. App. 4th 267 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 2d 2007)..... 32

*Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC*,  
830 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.N.J. 2011) ..... 32

*Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mortg. Fund 3 LLC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.*,  
603 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 4

*Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.*,  
 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 6, 7, 9, 23, 27

*Hopper v. Solvay Pharms.*,  
 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 11

*Horvath v. Bank of NY*,  
 641 F. 3d 617 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 16

*In re Escobar*,  
 457 B.R. 229 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2011)..... 20

*In re Ismael Almeida*,  
 417 B.R. 140 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2009) ..... 16

*In re Kemp*,  
 440 B.R. 624 (Bankr. D.N.J. Nov. 16, 2010) ..... 20

*In re Lehman Bros. Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.*,  
 650 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 3

*In re Lehman Bros. Secs. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 800 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 3

*In re Robinson*,  
 No. 07-02146-8, 2011 WL 5854905 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. Nov. 22, 2011) ..... 20

*In re Samuels*,  
 415 B.R. 8 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2009) ..... 17

*In re Sandford*,  
 No. 11-10-14424, 2012 WL 6012785 (Bankr. D.N.M. Dec. 3, 2012) ..... 20

*Livonia Prop. Holdings, L.L.C. v. 12840-12976 Farmington Road Holdings, L.L.C.*,  
 717 F. Supp. 3d 724 (E.D. Mich. 2010),  
*aff'd*, 399 F. App'x 97 (6th Cir. 2010),  
*cert. denied*, 131 S.Ct. 1696 (2011) ..... 16

*N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found. v. Cardinale*,  
 567 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 32

*Philips v. Pitt Cnty. Mem'l Hosp.*,  
 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 3

*Ping Chen ex rel. United States v. EMSL Analytical, Inc.*,  
 No. 10 Civ. 7504, 2013 WL 4441509 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2013) ..... 34

*Sanderson v. HCA – The Healthcare Co.*,  
447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 18

*Seimonian v. Univ. & Cmty. Coll. Sys.*,  
122 Nev. 186 (2006) ..... 32

*State ex rel. Beeler Schad & Diamond, P.C. v. Ritz Camera Ctrs., Inc.*,  
377 Ill. App. 3d 990 (2007) ..... 32

*State ex rel. Foy v. Austin Capital Mgmt., Ltd.*,  
297 P. 3d 357, cert. granted,  
300 P. 3d 1181 (N.M. 2013) ..... 32

*State ex rel. Hayling v. Corr. Med. Servs., Inc.*,  
28 A. 3d 1246 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2011) ..... 33

*State ex rel. Higgins v. SourceGas LLC*,  
C.A. No. N11C-07-193, 2012 WL 1721783 (Del. Super. May 15, 2012) ..... 32

*Thompson v. LifePoint Hosps., Inc.*,  
No. 11-01771, 2013 WL 5970640 (W.D. La. Nov. 8, 2013)..... 23

*United States ex rel. Adams v. Wells Fargo Nat’l Ass’n*,  
No. 2:11-cv-00535-RCJ-PAL, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175322  
(D. Nev. Dec. 11, 2013)..... 30, 31

*United States ex rel. Ahumada v. Nat’l Ctr. for the Employment of the Disabled*,  
2013 WL 2322836 (E.D. Va. May 22, 2013) ..... 11, 12, 16, 25, 27, 28

*United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer*,  
470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 16

*United States ex rel. Badr v. Triple Canopy, Inc.*,  
No. 1:11-cv-288, 2013 WL 3120204 (E.D. Va. June 19, 2013)..... 9, 13, 24

*United States ex rel. Baker v. Cmty. Health Sys.*,  
709 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (D.N.M. 2010) ..... 11

*United States ex rel. Becker v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.*,  
305 F. 3d 284 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 25

*United States ex rel. Berge v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala.*,  
104 F. 3d 1453 (4th Cir. 1997) ..... 23

*United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.*,  
501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 9

*United States ex rel. Brooks v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
423 F. Supp. 2d 522 (D. Md. 2006)..... 7, 12

*United States ex rel. Butler v. Hughes Helicopters, Inc.*,  
91 F. 3d 321 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 13

*United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp.*,  
290 F. 3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 6, 7, 8, 15, 18

*United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg’l Health Ctr., Inc.*,  
459 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (D. Kan. 2006)..... 28

*United States ex rel. Conrad v. GRIFOLS Biologicals, Inc.*,  
2010 WL 2733321 (D. Md. July 9, 2010) ..... 27, 33

*United States ex rel. Durcholz v. FKW Inc.*,  
189 F.3d 542 (7th Cir.1999) ..... 28, 29

*United States ex rel. Elms v. Accenture LLP*,  
341 F. App’x 869 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 7

*United States ex rel. Farmer v. Houston*,  
523 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 28

*United States ex rel. Godrey v. KBR, Inc.*,  
360 F. App’x 407 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 27, 28

*United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Ravijumar Kanneganti*,  
565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 27

*United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.*,  
352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 8, 25

*United States ex rel. Jones v. Collegiate Funding Services, Inc.*,  
No. 3:07CV290, 2011 WL 129842 (E.D. Va. Jan. 2, 2011),  
*aff’d*, 469 F. App’x 244 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 6, 21, 22, 24

*United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.*,  
441 F. 3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 6

*United States ex rel. King v. Solvay S.A.*,  
823 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D. Tex. 2011),  
*vacated in part on other grounds*, 2012 WL 1067228 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2012)..... 33

*United States ex rel. Martinez v. Virginia Urology Ctr.*,  
No. 3:09-CV-442, 2010 WL 3023521 (E.D. Va. July 29, 2010)..... 23

*United States ex rel. McLain v. KBR, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:08-cv-499, 2013 WL 710900 (E.D. Va. Feb. 27, 2013) ..... 9, 24

*United States ex rel. McMullen v. Ascension Health*,  
 No. 12-1894, 2013 WL 5989312 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 12, 2013) ..... 23

*United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharms. N. Am., Inc.*,  
 707 F. 3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013), *pet. for cert. filed* May 10, 2013 ..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18

*United States ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti Gen. Trading & Contracting Co.*,  
 612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 9, 10

*United States ex rel. Palmieri et al. v. Alpharma, Inc.*,  
 928 F. Supp. 2d 840 (D. Md. 2013)..... 18, 32

*United States ex rel. Phillips v. L-3 Commc’ns. Integrated, Sys., L.P.*,  
 No. 3:10-CV-1784, 2012 WL 3649699 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2012) ..... 28

*United States ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.*,  
 No. CCB-07-1283, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114278 (D. Md. Aug. 14, 2012)..... 22

*United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence BlueCross BlueShield*,  
 472 F. 3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 6

*United States ex rel. Simpson v. Bayer Corp.*,  
 No. 05-3895, 2013 WL 4710587 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 2013) ..... 34

*United States ex rel. SNAPP, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 No. 06-11848, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30393 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 7, 2009), *aff’d*,  
 618 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 16

*United States ex rel. Thomas v. Siemens AG*,  
 708 F. Supp. 2d 505 (E.D. Pa. 2010) ..... 26

*United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.*,  
 380 F. 3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 30

*United States ex rel. Walker v. Corp. Mgmt., Inc.*,  
 Civ. Action No. 2:07-CV-342, 2012 WL 5287065 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 24, 2012)..... 27, 29

*United States ex rel. Weiner v. Ancillary Care Mgmt., Inc.*,  
 No. CCB-12-1038, 2013 WL 1310675 (D. Md. Mar. 28, 2013)..... 16

*United States ex. rel Decesare v. Am. in Home Nursing*,  
 No. 1:05cv696, 2011 WL 607390 (E.D. Va. Feb. 10, 2011)..... 25, 28

*United States ex. Rel. Baker v. Cmty. Health Sys.*,  
 709 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (D.N.M. 2010)..... 10

*United States ex. rel. Cafasso v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys.*,  
637 F. 3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 11

*United States ex. rel. Goldstein v. Leonard’s Draperies, Inc.*,  
238 F. Supp. 2d 711 (D. Md. 2002)..... 15

*United States ex. rel. Moore v. GlaxoSmithKline, LLC*,  
No. 06 Civ. 6047, 2013 WL 6085125 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2013)..... 23

*United States ex. rel. Sanders v. N. Am. Bus Indus., Inc.*,  
546 F. 3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 24

*United States ex. rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.*,  
525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 7, 8

*United States v. Compass Med.*,  
P.C., No. 09-12124, 2011 WL 5508916 (D. Mass. Nov. 10, 2011) ..... 32

*United States v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.*,  
No. 12 Civ. 1422, 2013 WL 4437232 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2013) ..... 30

*United States v. Cypress Health Sys. Inc.*,  
No. 1:09cv137, 2012 WL 467894 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 14, 2012)..... 32

*United States v. Fadul*,  
No. DKC 11-0385, 2013 WL 781614 (D. Md. Feb. 28, 2013) ..... 10, 25

*United States v. Hawley*,  
812 F. Supp. 2d 949 (N.D. Iowa 2011)..... 11

*United States v. HCA Health Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 3:09-CV-0992, 2011 WL 4590791 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2011) ..... 27

*United States v. Jurik*,  
No. 5:12-CV-460-F, 2013 WL 1881318 (E.D.N.C. May 3, 2013)..... 3

*United States v. Kernan Hosp.*,  
880 F. Supp. 2d 676 (D. Md. 2012)..... 7, 9, 10, 15, 22

*United States v. McNinch*,  
356 U.S. 595 (1958)..... 9

*United States v. Washington*,  
No. 10-cv-39, 2013 WL 1314420 (D.N.H. Mar. 28, 2013)..... 20

*United States. ex rel. Sanders v. Allison Engine Co.*,  
703 F. 3d 930 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 11

*United States. v. Dialysis Clinic, Inc.*,  
 No. 5:09-C-00710, 2011 WL 167246 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2011) ..... 32

*United States. v. Reid Hosp. & Health Care Servs., Inc.*,  
 No. 1:10-cv-0526, 2012 WL 3949532 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 10, 2012)..... 32

*Va. ex rel. FX Analytics v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon*,  
 84 Va. Cir. 473 (2012) ..... 32

*Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens*,  
 592 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 11

*Wilkins ex rel. United States v. Ohio*,  
 885 F. Supp. 1055 (S.D. Ohio 1995) ..... 27

*Winkler v. BAE Sys., Inc.*,  
 No. 10-cv-13558, 2013 WL 3724784 (E.D. Mich. July 15, 2013)..... 23

*Witthohn v. Fed. Ins. Co.*,  
 164 F. App’x 395 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 3

**STATUTES**

12 U.S.C. § 1716(b) ..... 30

12 U.S.C. § 4617(i)(10)(A)-(B) ..... 31

12 U.S.C. §§ 4617(i)(2)(A)(i)-(ii) ..... 31

17 C.F.R. § 1123 ..... 14

17 C.F.R. § 229.1122(a)..... 14

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) ..... 11

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(C) ..... 27

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b) ..... 24

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)..... 25

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2) ..... 29

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)(i) ..... 8

31 U.S.C. §3729(a)(1)(G) ..... 26

Cal. Gov’t Code § 12651(a)(8) ..... 32

Chicago Mun. Code § 1-22-030(c)(3) ..... 34

D.C. Code Ann. § 2-308.14(a)(9),  
*recodified at 2-381.02(a)(9)*..... 32

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 1203(b)(4)(b) ..... 34

False Claims Act (“FCA”),  
 31 U.S.C. § 3729, *et. seq.* ..... passim

Fraud Enforcement Recovery Act of 2009,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-21 § 386, 123 Stat. 1617 in May 2009..... 10, 11

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 661-21(a)(8)..... 32

Ind. Code Ann. § 5-11-5.5 *et seq.* (2005) ..... 33

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 12, § 5B(9)..... 32

Minn. Stat. §§ 15C.01 *et seq.* (2009) ..... 33

Mont. Code Ann. § 17-8-401 *et seq.* (2005) ..... 33

Mont. Code Ann. § 17-8-406(2) ..... 34

Mont. Code Ann. § 17-8-406(3) ..... 34

Mont. Code Ann. 17-8-403(1)(h)..... 32

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 167:58 *et seq.* ..... 34

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 167:61-c(II)(e)(2)..... 34

N.J. Stat. §§ 2A:32 C-3 *et seq.* (2008) ..... 33

N.M. Stat. § 27-14-7(E)(2) ..... 34

N.M. Stat. § 27-4-1 *et seq.* ..... 34

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-804 ..... 34

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 357.040(h)..... 32

R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-1.1-1 *et seq.* (2008)..... 33

Uniform Commercial Code Article III ..... 19

Uniform Commercial Code Article IX ..... 19

Uniform Commercial Code,  
 UCC § 3-301 ..... 19



Uniform Commercial Code,  
UCC § 9-203(g) ..... 19, 20

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-216.5(D)..... 34

**RULES**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,  
Rule 12(b)(6)..... 1, 6

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,  
Rule 9(b) ..... passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Application of the Uniform Commercial Code to Selected Issues Relating to Mortgage Notes*,  
Permanent Editorial Board for the UCC (Nov. 14, 2011), at 12  
*available at* <http://www.ali.org/00021333/PEB%20Report%20-%20November%202011.pdf>  
..... 20

*FannieMae Servicing Guide Part VIII, 107: Conduct of Foreclosure Proceedings*,  
801-34 (Mar. 14, 2012),  
*available at* <https://www.fanniemae.com/content/guide/svc031412.pdf> ..... 17

Kraettli Q. Epperson, *Case Note: Bac Home Loans-the Mortgage Follows the Note*,  
65 Consumer Fin. L.Q. Rep. 415 (2011) ..... 20

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986) ..... 26

*The Securities Exchange Act of 1934*,  
*SFINA* § 11.04[B][1][c] (Aspen Pub. 2012) ..... 14

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9 ..... 10
